

No. 04-16201

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALBERT O. STEIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, SBC COMMUNICATIONS
INC., SBC TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., SBC TECHNOLOGY
RESOURCES, INC., and SBC ADVANCED SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
The Honorable Susan Illston
Case No. C 00-2915 SI

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Robert A. Mittelstaedt
Craig E. Stewart
Tracy M. Strong
Peter E. Davids
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees,
PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Stein’s Allegations.	3
B. Motion to Dismiss and Summary Judgment Proceedings.	7
C. The District Court’s Ruling.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT STEIN LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS FOR REGULATORY VIOLATIONS UNDER THE TELCO ACT.....	13
A. Standard of Review.	13
B. No Underlying Violation of Section 251 Exists Upon Which to Predicate a Claim Under the Telco Act.	13
C. Even if Section 251 Had Been Violated, Stein Has No Right as a Consumer to Sue for that Violation.	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT STEIN’S ANTITRUST CLAIMS CANNOT SURVIVE <i>TRINKO</i>	23
A. Standard of Review.	23
B. Stein Cannot Distinguish His Refusal-to-Deal Claim from the One Rejected in <i>Trinko</i>	24
1. <i>Trinko Establishes that Violations of the Telco Act’s Sharing Obligations Cannot Form the Basis of a Refusal-to-Deal Claim</i>	24

2.	<i>Stein’s Effort to Salvage His One Claim Related to Loop Qualification Information is Meritless.</i>	27
	<i>a. SBC was required by the Telco Act to provide loop qualification information.</i>	28
	<i>b. Stein’s alternative argument that the merger conditions turned the otherwise compulsory duty into a voluntary one is groundless.</i>	34
	<i>c. Stein’s other fallback arguments also fail.</i>	38
C.	<i>Trinko Also Precludes Stein’s Essential Facilities Claim.</i>	42
D.	<i>Stein’s Monopoly Leveraging Claim Cannot Survive the Failure of His Other Antitrust Claims.</i>	46
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	passim
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	20, 21
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	21
<i>Conboy v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>BellSouth Corp. v. Covad Communications Co.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1143 (2004)	10
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 60878 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 1998).....	16, 19
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Greene v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2026 (2004)	16
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 1999)	38

<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	20
<i>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Verizon Communications Inc. v.</i> <i>Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004)	14, 15, 17
<i>MetroNet Services Corp. v. U.S. West Communications</i> , 329 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated sub nom. Qwest Corp. v.</i> <i>MetroNet Servs. Corp.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1144 (2004)	10
<i>MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>O'Brien v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1940)	22
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>SmileCare Dental Group v. Delta Dental Plan</i> , 88 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	21, 22
<i>Stone v. Travelers Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	25
<i>Valdes v. Quest Communications Int'l, Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D. Conn. 2001)	22
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 815 (1999)	9

<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004)	passim
<i>Verizon New Jersey, Inc. v. Ntegrity Telecontent Servs., Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 616 (D.N.J. 2002)	15

Statutes and Codes

Title 15, United States Code	
Section 15	20
Title 47, United States Code	
Section 153(29)	5, 29
Section 206	passim
Section 207	passim
Section 214(a).....	34
Section 214(c).....	34
Section 251	passim
Section 251(a).....	4
Section 251(b)	4
Section 251(c)(1).....	4, 17
Section 251(c)(2).....	5, 17
Section 251(c)(3).....	passim
Section 251(c)(6).....	6
Section 252(a).....	17
Section 252(b)	17
Section 252(d)	5
Section 252(e)(1).....	17
Section 252(e)(6).....	17
Section 258	22
Section 271(c)(2)(B)(ii).....	44
Section 310(d)	11, 34
Section 503(b)(1)(B)	44

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(6)	13
Title 47, Code of Federal Regulations	
Section 51.5	4, 5

Other Authorities

III A P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2002 & Supp. 2003)..... 39, 43

In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, CC Docket No. 96-98, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd. 15499 (1996) 29, 32

In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, CC Docket No. 96-98, Third Report and Order and Fourth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 15 FCC Rcd. 3696 (1999)..... 30, 31

In the Matters of Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability, CC Docket No. 98-147, Memorandum Opinion and Order, and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 13 FCC Rcd. 24012 (1998)..... 30, 32

R. Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox* (1978)35
